

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL PROPERTY OF THE TATE OF MAINE AUGUSTA, MAINE 1949

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

IN FAVOR OF CHESTER BLAKE OF OAKLAND

CHAP. 208

1358

| 2. 208 | | RESOLVES, 1949 |
|---|----------|----------------|
| | 1949-50 | 1950-51 |
| CAMDEN HILLS STATE PARK Renovate water system Tables and fireplaces Complete road to Spring Brook area | 2,700 | |
| AROOSTOOK STATE PARK Toilet for picnic and ski areas | 650 | |
| FORT KNOX STATE PARK Painting, masonry and brick work Power in shop New shelter and consession | 6,875 | 8,500 |
| MT. BLUE STATE PARK Restore Webb Beach Service building | 4,000 | |
| LAKE ST. GEORGE STATE PARK Expand parking area Expand camping area New tables and fireplaces | \$ 3,750 | \$ 3,750 |
| Effective August 6, 1949 | | |

Chapter 207

RESOLVE, Providing for State Pension for Paul Paquette of Lewiston.

Paul Paquette; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$25 per month be, and hereby is, granted to Paul Paquette, of Lewiston, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1949 and continue until otherwise provided by the legislature.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 208

RESOLVE, in Favor of Chester Blake, of Oakland.

Chester Blake; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$123.19 from the funds of the department of in-

TRUST FUND FOR SCHOLARSHIPS FOR NORMAL SCHOOLS, ETC. 1359 RESOLVES, 1949 CHAP. 210

land fisheries and game to be paid to Chester Blake, of Oakland, as a full and final settlement for his claim against the state for damage to a car, driven by him, by a deer.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 209

RESOLVE, in Favor of Leon W. Olmstead, of Caribou.

Leon W. Olmstead; bonus for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general fund of the state the sum of \$100 to be paid to Leon W. Olmstead, of Caribou, as a bonus for World War service.

Effective August 6, 1949

Chapter 210

RESOLVE Creating a Trust Fund for Scholarships for Normal School and Teachers' College Students.

Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, transferred from the unappropriated surplus of the general fund the sum of \$50,000, such sum to be established and known as the "Scholarship Fund for Normal School Students"; and be it further

Resolved: That the state normal school and teachers' college board be authorized to develop and administer a plan for awarding scholarships to selected students enrolled in the normal schools and teachers colleges of the state who have evidenced qualifications of general worth, professional promise as potential teachers, and who have demonstrated ability and willingness to support their educational expenses but who may be in need of partial financial assistance with respect to their educational expenses. Each scholarship shall not exceed \$200 in any one year. The board may, at its discretion, reduce the amount of any particular award when such a reduction would better serve the need of an otherwise eligible recipient. Amounts available for such scholarships shall be distributed annually by the board to the 5 normal schools and teachers' colleges in the same proportions as the proportion of each institution's student enrollment bears to the total